
CENTRE OF STUDIES FOR BUILDING SURVEYING 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE CONFORMITY OF CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEANS OF 
ESCAPE OF DISABLED PEOPLE IN ORTHOPAEDIC WARD 

MOHD HAFIZAN BIN MOHTAR 

Academic Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 
for the degree of 

Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons) 
Centre of Studies for Building Surveying 

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying 

December 2013 



ABSTRACT 

This research is based on the study of the conformity of means of escape for 

disabled people in orthopaedic ward. It is focused on the conformity for means of 

escape that refers to Malaysian Standard 1183: Part 8 : Code of Practice for Means of 

Escape for Disabled People. This study due to the problem statement stated in the 

earlier research that there is lack of awareness on means of escape in hospitals for 

disabled people and hospital in Malaysia has low conformity to the Malaysian 

Standard for means of escape provided at hospitals. The objective of the study is to 

identify the requirement for Means of Escape for disabled people in Malaysia, to 

check the conformity of Malaysian Standard 1183 in three main hospitals in Klang 

Valley and to examine the awareness of occupants on Means of Escape provided at 

hospitals in Malaysia. In order to get the findings, a questionnaire and check list had 

been designed. Besides that, an interview session with fire brigade department had 

been conducted to give additional information to the related case study. The study will 

gives the report on the conformity of Malaysian Standard 1183 in hospitals and gain 

knowledge of the instruction that has to follow during using Means of Escape. Some 

literature review had been done by referring to the previous study such as books, 

journals and website that related to the topic. Literature review also includes the 

summary of Malaysian Standard 1183 and the descriptions that are practical for 

hospital use.Desk study on the building of the case study had been conducted. It is 

based on the hospital website itself. It includes the history and average capacity of the 

occupant in the building. The respondents for questionnaire are the administrator and 

the visitors of the hospitals. Based on the findings from the case study visit, 

questionnaire survey and interview, a conclusion and a recommendation had been 

done on the last chapter. 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my grateful to Allah S.W.T to 

give me ways to ensure my research project can be complete in the time given. I also 

would like to thanks to my parents as they had given supports to me to accomplish the 

study. I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supervisor Mdm. 

Hikmah Kamarudin who had gave a lot of guidelines and never stops to give support 

since the beginning of the study until the completion of the study. I am really thankful 

to them. Not to forget to departments that had involved to ensure I get the data that 

have to be collect in order to achieve the objective of the study that are Selangor Fire 

Brigade Department, Kuala Lumpur Hospital, Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital and 

University Malaya Medical Centre. The department was very cooperative in giving 

the information required to complete the study. I also wold like give a special thanks 

to the respondents that had given a good corporation in answering the questionnaire 

that had been distributed. Last but not least, thanks to my fellow friends those have 

given supports to me during my study. 



Table of Content 

Content 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Introduction 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.7 

Background of Study 

Problem Statement 

Objectives of Study 

Scope of Study 

Research Methodology 

Significant of Study 

Limitation of Study 

Chapter Outline 

Literature Review 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

Introduction 

Definition of Means of Escape 

Definition of Hospital 

2.3.1 Public Hospital 

2.3.2 Private Hospital 

General Requirements For Means of Escape 

Signage of Fire Escape Route 

The Stairs In The Building 

Refuge 

Malaysian Standard 1183 Requirements For Hospitals 

2.8.1 Refuge 

2.8.2 Stairways 

2.8.3 Lift 

2.8.4 Fire Resistance 

Conclusion 

Page 

i 

ii 

1 -2 

3 

4 - 5 

6 -7 

8-11 

12 

13 

14- 15 

16- 18 

19-20 

21 

21 

22 

23-24 

25-28 

29-30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36-37 

38 



No. Content Page 

3.0 Research Methodology 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

Introduction 

Data Collection 

3.2.1 Interview 

3.2.2 Case Study 

3.2.2.1 Background Of The Building 

3.2.2.2 Kuala Lumpur Hospital 

3.2.2.3 Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital 

3.2.2.4 University Malaya Medical Centre 

Questionnaire 

Analyse and Conclusion 

3.4.1 Method of Analyse 

Flow Chart Research Methodology 

Conclusion 

39 

40-41 

42 

43-44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49-50 

51 

51 

52 

53 

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

4.1 Introduction 54 

4.2 Interview With Officer From Selangor Fire Brigade 55 - 58 

4.2.1 Fire Safety Requirement 59 

4.2.2 Means of Escape Problems in Hospital 60-61 

4.2.3 Supervision by Fire Brigade 62 -63 

4.3 Means of Escape In Kuala Lumpur Hospital 

4.3.1 Introduction 64-65 

4.3.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183 66-67 

4.3.3 Assembly Area 68-69 

4.4 Means of Escape In Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital 

4.4.1 Introduction 70 

4.4.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183 71-72 

4.4.3 Means of Escape Provided 73-74 

4.5 Means of Escape In University Malaya Medical Centre 

4.5.1 Introduction 75-76 

4.5.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183 77-79 


