CENTRE OF STUDIES FOR BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE CONFORMITY OF CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEANS OF ESCAPE OF DISABLED PEOPLE IN ORTHOPAEDIC WARD

MOHD HAFIZAN BIN MOHTAR

Academic Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons)

Centre of Studies for Building Surveying

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

ABSTRACT

This research is based on the study of the conformity of means of escape for disabled people in orthopaedic ward. It is focused on the conformity for means of escape that refers to Malaysian Standard 1183: Part 8: Code of Practice for Means of Escape for Disabled People. This study due to the problem statement stated in the earlier research that there is lack of awareness on means of escape in hospitals for disabled people and hospital in Malaysia has low conformity to the Malaysian Standard for means of escape provided at hospitals. The objective of the study is to identify the requirement for Means of Escape for disabled people in Malaysia, to check the conformity of Malaysian Standard 1183 in three main hospitals in Klang Valley and to examine the awareness of occupants on Means of Escape provided at hospitals in Malaysia. In order to get the findings, a questionnaire and check list had been designed. Besides that, an interview session with fire brigade department had been conducted to give additional information to the related case study. The study will gives the report on the conformity of Malaysian Standard 1183 in hospitals and gain knowledge of the instruction that has to follow during using Means of Escape. Some literature review had been done by referring to the previous study such as books, journals and website that related to the topic. Literature review also includes the summary of Malaysian Standard 1183 and the descriptions that are practical for hospital use. Desk study on the building of the case study had been conducted. It is based on the hospital website itself. It includes the history and average capacity of the occupant in the building. The respondents for questionnaire are the administrator and the visitors of the hospitals. Based on the findings from the case study visit, questionnaire survey and interview, a conclusion and a recommendation had been done on the last chapter.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to express my grateful to Allah S.W.T to give me ways to ensure my research project can be complete in the time given. I also would like to thanks to my parents as they had given supports to me to accomplish the study. I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supervisor Mdm. Hikmah Kamarudin who had gave a lot of guidelines and never stops to give support since the beginning of the study until the completion of the study. I am really thankful to them. Not to forget to departments that had involved to ensure I get the data that have to be collect in order to achieve the objective of the study that are Selangor Fire Brigade Department, Kuala Lumpur Hospital, Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital and University Malaya Medical Centre. The department was very cooperative in giving the information required to complete the study. I also wold like give a special thanks to the respondents that had given a good corporation in answering the questionnaire that had been distributed. Last but not least, thanks to my fellow friends those have given supports to me during my study.

Table of Content

Content		Page
Abstract		
Ackn	owledgement	ii
Intro	oduction	
1.1	Background of Study	1 -2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives of Study	4-5
1.4	Scope of Study	6-7
1.5	Research Methodology	8-11
1.6	Significant of Study	12
1.7	Limitation of Study	13
1.7	Chapter Outline	14- 15
Liter	rature Review	
2.1	Introduction	16- 18
2.2	Definition of Means of Escape	19-20
2.3	Definition of Hospital	21
	2.3.1 Public Hospital	21
	2.3.2 Private Hospital	22
2.4	General Requirements For Means of Escape	23-24
2.5	Signage of Fire Escape Route	25-28
2.6	The Stairs In The Building	29-30
2.7	Refuge	31
2.8	Malaysian Standard 1183 Requirements For Hospitals	32
	2.8.1 Refuge	33
	2.8.2 Stairways	34
	2.8.3 Lift	35
	2.8.4 Fire Resistance	36-37
2.9	Conclusion	38

No.	Cont	ent	Page	
3.0	Research Methodology			
	3.1	Introduction	39	
	3.2	Data Collection	40-41	
		3.2.1 Interview	42	
		3.2.2 Case Study	43-44	
		3.2.2.1 Background Of The Building	45	
		3.2.2.2 Kuala Lumpur Hospital	46	
		3.2.2.3 Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital	47	
		3.2.2.4 University Malaya Medical Centre	48	
	3.3	Questionnaire	49-50	
	3.4	Analyse and Conclusion	51	
		3.4.1 Method of Analyse	51	
	3.5	Flow Chart Research Methodology	52	
	3.6	Conclusion	53	
4.0	RESU	ULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
	4.1	Introduction	54	
	4.2	Interview With Officer From Selangor Fire Brigade	55 - 58	
		4.2.1 Fire Safety Requirement	59	
		4.2.2 Means of Escape Problems in Hospital	60-61	
		4.2.3 Supervision by Fire Brigade	62 -63	
	4.3	Means of Escape In Kuala Lumpur Hospital		
		4.3.1 Introduction	64-65	
		4.3.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183	66-67	
		4.3.3 Assembly Area	68-69	
	4.4	Means of Escape In Tengku Ampuan Rahimah Hospital		
		4.4.1 Introduction	70	
		4.4.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183	71-72	
		4.4.3 Means of Escape Provided	73-74	
	4.5	Means of Escape In University Malaya Medical Centre		
		4.5.1 Introduction	75-76	
		4.5.2 Conformity According To Malaysian Standard 1183	77-79	